b -

o

H

OO

1 ULVAMAST V8

— Instruction Manual

- Versions

V3E & V3M-

OO

D@

(i EEIA

|- Bromyard Industial Estate, Bromyard, - --- - - .- -

Herefordshire HR7 4HS, UK

Tel.: + 44
Fax: + 44

(0) 1885 482397
(0) 1885 483043

E-mail: micron@micron.co.uk
URL: http:/fwww.micron.co.uk




Jusndll

diamal| & et G, | P
" ool |

(VB ) sl il linlgn | ¥

(VIM ) Cauile Wl Hlaolgo | ¥

ozl | €

slae¥l| o

ab¥ | 1

8 pleadt Y

gl A

widlon Oldes | 4

Llat! | 1

JUac¥loguss | 1)

i (V3 ) ol gl yLof #1551 203 ol oy | 17
Yy (V3E ) oyl Sy #15o il taudasd pusy | 1T
Yo (V3M ) (Bl SMogg 2151 203l Japlasid sy | 1€
vy (%-9DD) il ol DligSa 3By  Jbass gy | 10
YA (V3 )@uwgifﬁausgwwsg@hﬁwj 1k
v (V3E )WQUBQMGBMG“’) 1y
v (V3M )L_.oibouaiow@h_gbgajaw) 1A
' (V3 ) 2l g1 SBlog Oilign 2adly  Jaudasd oy | 14
Ty Jarist! Soba jliung dygondl vt | ¥

&1y




Angll |
SOl e Alazeodl 5 I OWT 0 S ¥1 fuzdl g2 V3 Couls LilgT o
5 Lol LT Lonblile) Lagas [y yighat o G ] By lisn plomer iy Lgisoy

ST oy (B sl o
SV 153 B 30l - Jalowdl plsio-{ 1,5 lidsy tall Ji6  fal>
s o oSl jlezr LT - Ty ¥ e oo Jgutome sy ol b 5
0139 e ymag oyl Jotmn b (o SCouill LIy ( gigpsT ~ (Sole ) LinlsT
| R
4l g1 (i 11 ) Bl e aule ool Bl s larnll puisii -
| | 8l By thd Aol g Al
Lol o ey~ Buallo - il (5 1+ ) e ol 30 5 lar 09 <
.:‘-b?'-'v'\-*‘a095dﬁa%wiw@b%g‘d&'w&w;w!gﬁ |
Ol Jolodh e o ( X9 DD 039,50 ) (5Ll - e (5as  Soen ol
(0 Wgg ¥ o Lo Jukball U518yl 8 5o il L 1 aby oy dibauslys
" 1 (oo LS MTg Teallll a5 8 ooty slezms il 3T cyn
Slesdl 1ha Lgin ghuaodl Sl S . 4555 pucg 3Ll LM yaiag Lo 8yl
eIl 2dT ATy (UL LV ) Olosed! Ol piortn il Loglin Lgisas
(V3 ) b Lalgl l3lska -
(502 S Lol 21 (0 Jal5 (g 50] 5ot 393031 (VIE ) Camilo Wg! !
B paifl Jomng Asollally (oo pus S ) 1 e g S (o301
el Jums ol oS5 yo s Low (BB 1,0 1,0 - <)
Jois e dagus solalt Upls” 518 1505 5leoxs 5950 (VIM ) Carlo LiSgT —Y

P81 et &l B et Juze |3 osCouil! Lol . uadlally (X-9 DD il 1)

Su-lg de s 93 il Il - (Ggudl Baniall (5T poioneg AT Bauome Lagdl Db




A0 pme™ -y lqo e el

oo ey eV ™ o — (et - [ - 0 A0 - gl F
— eCop ovbemery oo vy / Oy —m( oy overery .. 03 By / Cefry
o T Fe | s [l e 06 peem e — oy Ay sAmE/ Ty
[ imaco 15 wyeqe M o e 6 rf0 jgebe
D B o ImlTe |
iR worrboy o <rt vy vy ey d oo sk _3553—
el vorrboy o0 o oiorf Y qy1d Ay mrS
Tl s et ey o)
I S ool | e e - | eCam el e
Tisiag oy, £ o by |y
<10 (4) o e (o -y )
o7 o oS+ — e o o108 maaH W6 e A
<12 (1) 3....:.%1.5 Ao 3T o 1 jfomgen b Crer Sromboy
o] s ey 66013 g (el - oxep® b A
e o2 jpevin (o799 - P erobe oo (g0 g o Jo{e
Tallo gy Y 15 (<x |57
<y A A gD
_ﬁ&igﬁ oy s N

of|epye 1] o1 { 3 )

< i




e @0 R
trexd ¢ i 6imen | Feed ooy o6 b ey ”

__Q.amm e
|| 2 ¢ e e Feof” ooy b9 oL LA oy Oy
KD IsFERs vy Mf[ o PR e | réD

Thla'm

Jromye ooy B3 ey o
oovebary o) vy ey (i frrnend ofjeH vferg

7S AALd |
vy, o7 o § oy woef [ il e o

J?.....u.n«._L n..ﬁa_ e offe q_mﬁuﬁ q.....m‘..w mmqﬂiﬁw.ﬁ) LA

e imeet (v o 2F)

15 AN .
Soorrary o7 o oy - o o7 0 FEAH T

mry oo | (o2 by Y o o~ o b0 Cer ]

_
| .
I ¢ ove [ g e
- <i9(4)

reyef wom ) g 6063 oD el - o™ e
o Jpevite o765 - o2 orebe™ moyn . | - L3 0¥ ofbe

¥ 1 (e e )

iy e

oy, s

o6 [eRyE 161 O ( NEA)

—_— ey

S )

<10 e

a.Du == el




'e
Jazoall .
Upls” Ll Bgaiisto (Bgoine SIS A Lhuad 8 ybws (8T le Cuwslo W Jyomd oy
Byl 8550 (B i I AT it O ol - Cagulitl (g0 3Ll Bylos (sloiad Wakio
- Joloedl 28 3 Loie 8 ybuad Al Tuian s30T goly (3850 Caamxs

P g Ayl Jen by Fguiall sueld (J pllob duliy Cunlo gl by om0

Uwolguatfy psoluwodl (11 wliio L9gM3 ylowwn € Yolunscunly s 1 AT Ly Ly 5 B st
T sy e el o AT o Uk e B! Ba501 1
(ot I 1ty 01 T e s L 30 o g 50 b3y
| e s iuaall oY1y &l
Loy (39593 B endl Ryl IRl oy sl B AT 2955
P lgmas LiglsIl J Bgonadl L5 Seser £l eIl 57y oSl gothor (30 o1 g1
Bguiall aiog v Thgsg BIELIT B sb oo of Ll 8550 S o Gajbo oo
- olr o5 8l gty 1,1 o3 izg TSI
(+) ergadl Byttt I Joogs (it ol ool ) bl ) 0
(=) bl Bl I Logs (B3 5l gl ) Ml g0 @




H

:

=

9 Wgg Ll xog 1 alodl ad T o (1) ol alucs Bilwgus wlé—1
ool oy o (1) 8l 550 L Fatang e Leipn L1
Slgudle j2l placinly 4ady £1,0d @log taul pd (1) Sl £1,0 ploiitinly

(£) SN (paseall
O con Ly il I _Sladt Uil o331 =Y
a5y Lo Ay s 5903 (o, 5¥1 Ao goona
Bl 5 sl Laior{ 5 S
Ladtallg L5 M1 Bolis” st =1
& U320 S ol g 10 —0 gy
plono o (I Ve Bar ) piad] 313
O3 (o Comag w1 590 bas i (Sl
8 et Ul oSl ploo oF (oo sy it
glia 9 . Lal zgsia A1
o o gl @2 I Rl ik 23
ot aall g 1 GILE M1 5
e s o Ry sy LS
suee il sleo ploduiwl Olygudl de
. 8gll 295 gl (IGTyud ) Sl g0l

i e e el e el Gl Agale



Laaill plowe BIE oy Lyl usTig OMogll B s jor (6T S wopuiviorgs ¥ 46T s £

Al 8 yld! 3 2o BV (5T po a0

LB el Jlsall 505 O oot Ooloadls | s I 5500 Ay =1

(49—3.1]&_9156&3—)&5 £l — JBJBBI)UJM'QML)Q M‘&ﬁm

rng_’dsul;_,._gcpuwug# S 139 vopad! JUS rm.cu.o..,\fu'q;ﬂl s UST —Y

otz 6 pulalall (Gual Csgls wicg J ! Cagy Alln o3 dxlad plucciuly dagdasy

cygd ity of




ete 0guadl Ol Silogkss Wa SO 2511
T il 4 vl Sl
AUols” 1y ysg Aols” LBTeIN _pusShadl _pd =¥
A1 5 lrag 315591 o s Aonyomo B slasg
DLyl 1552y S Tl 50 Olidoe 5 Y -1
0555 o el iyl Wizg . Olgusddl gf
15 Liling 4 ikake yat Bl
SV e e 1o v Olgamel! of Gsludy!

RENTRIE

0 P ey W 1P\ - PO [ S TE B
Sgli 131 9T Ly AT Oolloe sUST Mo - DLiig 4o
- Dfnlly 8Ll

P2 Loustiwad! 8 bl ! e fnzd Y -1

13 40 o0 Bygu0 (ST Ofdgmadl

Of s i 1 (2T 8 Lobnsuiuad | 8 bl =Y
42 Cy09 Filudt Lylasd Lilke Bipls” lg! (3555

e o Mol Joog wly mag clons  LZ1-A
co il gl YT LEg & ST amsg o330

o By oy 5 Oprleg Lo Ladls leo Ladom1-4
31 B9 8Lyl youndl agtaisld o]

&
o




 d gulaoll

Ao Lusold ALoUSI Aubaiatl! Osloviad 2lUBg B paleo Bploc Lad (5 42xF oof oy o J1 AT

I ol oy AW o i 00 5l Jgdos e cyens s Aland!

LAY Olglasdd G 8 pleed! Bulas wig Suceadl JAE oy 35T of 157 Ae o
Byl 1 de yus  gulyB -1

(29) B 46 353 SN o1

O #¥0e = (ol b5 Al

(BT U=C) pt e - Blus @wald 8, luull 48,805 sl 12 Jla

ol S e =TS T = e gl

gl T alf wgoes —Y

o g 1A 8l BB 39,001 gl g Bl g sl - ol
g el 8yldl o T e (80902 o581 B gry I g sUST Lo i1 oy
Ol ans O] g ff olodil i B '+ Bl (B Bale 09T Il Slidiied

i @1 o1 old  JUHllsg Blundlodds ird e w1 lelos Koy 31

058 b i 1Bkl gl Loglas- cyo ol ulall ey J5 15 o ywiloigws Joxl! Filaio
(ool 1) ol 31l

S A B Ol
=i ,""L ‘_;d.: lass
14

% JV o
. M

o Bl Tl 1Al g e el Bl 25 3 (1) Blan s =1

e




s
5 Lt ool plon YT g (3950 Y0~ 0) g0t S 1 el plonerl (3555 ankie
T2l By Sty Adlle Ol 90 Aoy Ll Il plodsinl v el Dlao gl ppline
(P00 -1 ) agus B 09T el s slal G (D7 pF 9T L / o357V ) ALyt
AT OI8 oy o3y lawieg 8 orlgoll B glane B J oo gty s dogaiolt Glolind

ol Biong (o A1 1) pustiungg Tug 8 039S 31 e o Ll sy Ay 9 Lo

(V3E ) g5

LA 0 gl G et Juse olus -t

PV abeadl Glucd pusiugg ds S gl B peddl Juizo yudy

(50 gl 1 3l (el ) Al (U0 52) (il o = iyt Joten

.100

(FAO Haliin Ciloglss ) pund! Bue e Bgotadl Solagleitd buf o Il yomem it

LSS/ @Y = Gl ogllandl GlSTIB] Sl
Aol / i oS 1+ = 8l A2 yuo |
S ¥ = ppdl B ol
G/ V0o e 2= Lada/ 300 = Yoxtex) = Bpaill Jome B
e

WA e 095 Lowis alait oyo gl B yaill Judme fyay (JWIT Jguicndl

B lunald Aaliseo il g ig (LG5 / 1)

o | S Bl By
Y, 0




ARE

(V3E ) 2 o5 Tk de g

(V3E) B oge Argsia Ac g

Ao ey

&

Syuladil oo 1 A5 /48

[-f—j--*fzrjf-'

R

YA

FAoo
FY. .
¥y

B gaadll pome ARE5/AY
—_ oV

R T Y
Yo £AO .
Ao LY.

1o £0..

Syulaildl poe> A3, B5/24
~ YA
0. ' L' P
LI Y£;°
1. Yeoo
Y. Wheos .

Yo 1.

ol el nm e Jgnonld Byl Jutan on BT o basio ¢

LB o L liadY Lad ST pudaill ploee-{ Jawgio (VMD ) griogadl (poliill : 8 yladl] e
Sl Al (11 gl lear) plucinly Of pladlt ploxar




Y

(V3M )} jisll dang 09 Hynill Jangda i

o I LI Oilglasild G (VM ) b Il Bkomg B 8 ] Juian dawis oy

| + mutd 1 L oo iy Baall plows BLE y0 ST~

(BB Jolor B daslss o) 8 ilan o I1 oo (1 il pnad 2] loga =Y
Ui vty 23 oo o5 Lilly prammall b S ool udie foas Lodtalt o5 wss -y

LB T S5y (dadd Luodladl L35 Uik 4l ) o Yol Byldl ya350

B St il Ty Uing Al oylie e 4y iy 8 ol Juino plino bl ¢
sl BB I ST o ol

Jotmo T e Bunlldl k5 s o 5l Zualidl B 2925l £lgll (o Ll o

byl Jurso yolid L Balasl] o0 (5 4210 el 5,581 Lgd B g

et LT Jgdoeadf Aues” pludl SBLig] Aol plistiwly byl Juize il py @
L LB Jaul Blaadl sUY 5 danodd iy g Bura-lg B Bured Ll

B3 Livuirsg Wigdlanl b el | furs I J.aa.'i i Bl Joe plove tansl-0
NS

oLoall gt ey 4505 B il Jino Srudad Litall o BT plaws fosid Sa” (5] =1
plasti Koy (I Jgasl I eIy ) & alaadly b i sbos £t plod
(gmummall Bl Jura (M g1 Lo 5T g0 LB i Juhmo hibamy (51 (o3
P2 [PRCT IV PCAN TN IR RENE T4 RN - PRV NP R | -1 [ P g
B yaill Joxe of BroMy . wgdlaadl et Juze e fasd o oY1 gl ps VI
81,50 Ladg Lol Pl Arg P Ayl Lad J 9ol moga 9 Loz il adl
e




Ay
* il udos 8 puiskiuedl Ll i plusdiuls S sleol ule (6,25 1ol

(3 M) a1 By Jota
| KD

1l
yag

€11

- 0AY
Y4

| Ll B30 5 Ll G Syl Jiso *

B I35 5,515 o gl 3155 J1 BT B ez 2 (81 s 1 et ASTY
Esg Ll iz o B palradl gf i Il ry S T S oo il & L (1 55ly At
+ LS T BT uay lle by Oyl g Aoegtl Dltaaedly

_ 3?5)[5-_».3[.;:;.5'9] C;l..,\.;‘.f.o.‘_si | . - yusodl jLiseadly Ofusad ! mpasd £ LS ik —A

- Ol
Sl o Jolsd (5T ey e gy oty iy o] —4
AT OVl B b pladl Audos Bolef oy tdgmbe
(S ) Gl e s = gl 3 3l yus =8 el 82 g

P Aoe B sl I8 51 ptreg el Jumo dak o




“lhubie. " omSert”

S ety Lodls 1 Aol Oillas-Me

B ypall Jssn Mo SFhans Trg T Jolan 0 o (D purssll aociunlly B peill Jama jlas1 @

o Joldtl 13 Bt Mo £1u,Tg L 01 O plasesians aon ol vz 180y Laligh Oslonlss £LaT (@
(430 (Flg £U5 —Dpdot ~ T35 — g 89t ) (g Dkl

Bylenll Hyoma (Jiud o B3lensld o Ll Dogl0T g Jlozr{ iond g )1 oY dgrfgo 8Ll S| @

|

- s Awedlal] ki) p M agod] (548 dude Gloal )




\o

(V3E ) jiagll dang o4 .955ll Jars oy

(e L lghaus (o G yune OloMe 8y Sy 55 (V3E ) 504k b I AT plusioi! wie
(Sgly Log U0 Ly ¥ Un L8 yaill Jumog . BoLAN Lgls” B alogs (S pSCoudl Fguio
Olados (5 pustiuad! dusad( s e G patfl Juzo (wlid o[;C0 Gl lUn pud 4308
Aolos o8 (Jlg 8,120 Aor yo of (B I Jilus Amg il Byl Jutmo 5l Y S 31
G yuadl] Jomn s oy oLl A 49 0 6 pland! o CSIS 1] . T Aagug Uty § g3l
e e b i Bagioll (1) (1) o8y Dlsasdl i SLIT om0

O oo
gi LY 23 P24
z U poven  or
1he s o m

- PR

(0 ) pdy cislasdl fus (V3M ) fl Boe-g

Y.. }
Yo-. r
L v
£ £
O+ o
T 1
S ,, ¥
e — .
\re. !
10.. 1




-=1

VY

Ay oy Sausun dasuly Cilo-luwn i, (V3 ) Sowlo Litgl i I1 T plusiiwt Sy
Dlrood gy ISy (pheee —p e ) Aoyl 57 e Oy Ly 1,4
o I ey 15 B Bus-lg Il Ados B Aaied! Oilglasddl L Llaidl Ot i

S
B, I F e~ P -SSR o

ARG N Uiy




—_———— —= Ll -

R

NNT
1778%7,
AR\ : -
A 8 s Anwgiall Silrased! by 5 Ol gl e Uoseed | VT plasiiul wie o

greamr @;tmwlylwruuo&wm fuus L 31 Silidae 6 S

| el Byd AB1gM Blod| 15 b I

oLoY Ruwilly Bonusmal! dyg 30 o Ladls 5l suus o1l (3558 o Blelyo Loy @
-z

Olaosd g ing gyl S Bages-gall b I Aikaio Bl g Ledls B0l Ty @

'—’JJQMLSJJU"L_S soa( ’ _@hmbw’ o !MJ‘UJIQUB e

00 7 oot Bl 09505 O e 5V lgin U5 5150 Oy (5 byl Buloe
Uy 3L Mg Luallall S B pna J5lel (B3 - 0 =T 0 5y
a1 g8 ool ool (g el BT 09ST Gt B ylandl Bytial ol
e el Rilgig Ryl ke Lol Login IS oo oMry g of Je

Of (e (S i1 om0 oguiosid 8 blin 8 leall S5 gl b bogio J57 o

- gl iomf by 8 jlenld Al Lol gy J1 b ol H1 2oy 095 OF 21

(S iy ol ) 8 il Silolued ! Uil Ol o Slaasss 58
(Wgl 5,500 ) o (+ ol ) j1ubo fio (Lalgl DLiliy ) wudls Ugommal f slala I finks 433

Ol oy Solaidlg of youd( Aseloy Aol Ololxilly Slaogill o v jed —f Abbgale

oS 1A Ll L§3 83950l a0l I Ram J1 o 1 6 y>-lgadl




AN

plaskiuly palo! 5y (LY Jud om =1
(Y guudl o Cymurg ) o Laudais filus
gl oy usdloge i 12-0 mbog Lemy 104
Sty 1 1+ drw pall 315501 5 4¥ gl

+ o N I iy (591 ) o

lgele Jooeodl By Luidl 3 fuuddl Ao £l

degyio pig Ughle wd Adkais JI 14T
o LMy adlall o0 S5 JA05 o2

LogiMs- (1Y g 1 g ™) Jendl! Jilus B0

eIl Ao (3 pindy B yLed! pow £ UST U39
LAl yasmn b iy oF é)’@.}é@dom .

Cyg STt en Slidiite BT e yadsSlt

CMe gllg Uil 3 Wile (98T A8 Siluaadlg

292 Yol 9T Ly Il iy (p0 #LgYT i T
Jolo JU1 sy 3L Rgloed | B1a1 s Uil

R los™ JEsYT 3 ] P S v wegt

oI ol [ Aoy dinds




\e

= |
SRR ae bl U3y wSo Baias pp sty posdl S fuah iyt

Ll 1

43lan ol oy ) Ldasdl guomn peid Ol LU 4805 (549 T sp0 U7 1A]-£
)w’mﬂ S daaill plod uayg sl Fb‘ﬁwﬂ'dﬂbﬂw 5 (g (s lonld
oS _pzendl BIE yo AT pyisg (plgadl olosil e Ldgae puomed g

135" Dot Glis 33 ya el ol slgmil dag bungs o, AT Ju Loy —0

§ -?i-JTg B)b...dl B “Lg'&.n R ETR (éﬁ:)du.c r@ l#f"rn..'bl)'g-b'l-'dlldb' I r T —

gl of Gb.ul ceas ABUAT ledal Llibg uyl..aa.ﬂjl)yg_dijf Crawg sl S uu).ﬂ

b)buujl Gb.w ;'UMS




Y-t .

dile aall
Ulln o3 Latad o fseials I3 51 paianly Ao g5 et ¥ gl g1
- ogalall Jotoxo of )Y gt g cpausg I
S 2 M1 Ly ST oSty Lallally o1 T yg Mol Jud (yos =Y
(Ve A ) LYl bt

o g (5T Sl Lt 4T e haloly pabo | S OMog s 1~

B U e 90 of le Bl el il o Y1 it ¢

| o Jlo g Luadlall 235 puss om0

ARV st o Y Cdg (o =1

e eyl o ol G Ua (JH o 501 @BTgn a JAUT Dlidos S35 Y
L el Sl sl iy Jgdiedl migll (B Jalodl Cuds -

R T r L

Jas Y il )T
o lgdlt Ol 049 ol oS CMog 11

lgisesr (Suhng g ladl a5t =¥

55550l o Oygos (I Ty olygs Ao it =Y

Ladlall cya P Plo g5 poe—s

ST il Bglis” (S a1

Syl Juze plowe o sluil s pas-1 =Y

Il Ggeico (B 5l ool Bl el OMLogll i =1

Sl slowst rmcx.zs-I—i
Jos B Lo JUa ol 1306 anbel Ble (s 0gorg pueg Tdlall 2y ox0 yu351 -0
| Ladlafl <8 p0 o3 Auatiat

DA ely o G il g5 pus

SUHI plovall pusuall @iogl! yis-1-1

(3 1 Joss o Yallod i ~¥

ST gf dwold ol LD I S3oaty mubo! S0 ik { T

LY el agiun gb fa aff (st —€




LR}
(V3E & V3M gjlsh ) cauls Lalgi ] 1358 glaghais gou

[PPSR S S ——

MICRON -
RFAAYT P LT
E“%‘r '
| SADE H THE b, \

43




YY

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART Qty.
NO.
1 Clip, 'R’, 89.102 5671 3
2 Serial No. plate, aluminium 5708 1
3 Pivot pin, turnbuckle, mild steel - zinc plated 5889 1
4 Pivot pin, mast, mild steel - zinc plated 5890 1
5 Main frame, mild steel, nylon coated 5892 1
6 Turnbuckle 5808 1
- Mast, mild steel, nylon coated 5811 1
8 Insert, 40 x 40 square, LDPE 5913 3
9 insert, 30 x 30 square, LDPE 5914 4
10 Insert, Dia. 28mm; LDPE 5915 1
11 Protective cover, atomiser, mild steel - zinc plated 5921 1
12 Proteclive cover, pump, mild steel - zinc plated 5922 1
13 |Screw, set, M10x60, Hex, SIS . .. .. ... .. - 5951 A
14 Clip, broom (to grip 35-38mm), zinc plated 5957 1
15 Spacer, od = 25.4, |d = 12.7, | = 9,53, nylon 66 5958 1
16 Clip, roiler jaw {to grip 16-19mm), zinc plated 5960 i 2
17 Fastener, bonnel, zinc plated 5962 1
18 Anchor plate, bonnet fastener, zinc plated 5963 1
19 Bolt, M10 x 20mm, Hex, S/S 5967 4
20 Bolt, M8 x BOmm, Hex,S/S 5968 2
21 Boll, M6 x 55mm, Hex, S/S 5969 2
22 Screw, sel, M6 x 25mm, Hex, S/S 5971 4
23 Washer, M10, spring (rectangular section), single soil; S/S 5972 4
24 Washer, M1Q, flat, S/S 5973 1
25 Washer, M3, flat, S/S 5974 4
26 Nut, M10, nyloc, S/5 5975 1
27 Nut, M3, nylcc, SIS 5976 4-
28 Screw, M3 x 40mm, slotted cheesehead, $/8 5977 4
29 Screw, set. M6 x 20mm, Hex, $/S 5983 4
30 Nut, M8, nyloc, S/S , 5984 15
31 Plate, bolt-down, main frame, mild steel - zinc plated 5892 4
32 Screw, set, M16 x 80, Hex, S/S 59893 , 4
33 Washer, M16, flat, S/S 5994 8
34 - INut, M18, nyloc, S/S 5995 4
35  |Bolt, M5 x 40mm, Hex, S/S 5996 2
36 Washer, M5, flat, §/5 5997 2
37 Nut, M5, nyloc, S/8 - 5898 2
38 Washer, 1/4, table 2 heavy, zinc plated _B001. | 8
39 |Washer, M8, flat, form B, S/S ' 6017 24
40 Bolt, MB x 90mm, Hex, /S 6024 2.
41 Bolt, M& x 45mm, Hex, 5/5 6026 2
42 Cover, atomiser AJB412 1
43 Rivel, pop, 3mm x 12mm long, zinc plated AJB426 4




b )
* an
Ll LD«(Q,I s
iji'..,]l;.iun o o
dly
4 Io
()‘
3E
(V |




e
(V3E ) Suulo Lalyi fia gl taag o130 dosld

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART | QTY
NO NO '
1 Cap assembly, backpack 5208A 1
2 | Filter bowl , 5449 1
3 Tank, 100 litre, HDPE - UV stabilised HOPE 5823 1
4 Filter, 1/2" BSP female, c/w viton 'O’ rings 5881A 1
5 Manifold, main frame, mild steel - zinc plated 5882 1
-6 | Valve, 1/2" BSP male/1/2" BSP female, T-handle, brass/plated steel - ~ - 5900 2
7 Valve, 1/2" BSP female, 3 way, L-handle, brass/plated steel 5901 -1
8 Washer, 1/2" BSP, sealing, nylon 5918 6
9 | Washer, 3/4" BSP, sealing, nylon 5919 1
10 Hose, 1/2", L = 0.39M, S/S braided PTFE lined, 135 degree swept female, 1/2" 5923 1
11, | Hose, 1/2°, L = 0.32M, S/S braided PTFE lined, straight female, 1/2"BSP, PL  |.. 5924... 4 .. |.. .. ..
12 Elbow, 90 degree compact, 1/2" BSP male - 1/2" BSP, female. P/S 5925 1
13 | Adaptor, 3/4" BSP male - 1/2" BSP. male, P/S 5026 ] 1
14 Hose, 1/2°, .= 0.55 M; S/S braided PTFE lined, straight'male; 1/2" BSP." P/S - 5927 ¢ i
15 Hose, 1/2", L = 1.1 M. -S/S braided PTFE lined, straight male.. 1/2" BSP, P/S - 5928 - 1
16 Adaptor, 1/2" BSP male - 1/2" BSP female, P/S 5929 2
17 Elbow, 80 degree cornpact, 1/2" BSP, female - 1/2" BSP female, P/S 5930 1
i8 Hose, 1/8", L - 0.35 M, S/S braided PTFE fined, straight male, .1/8" BSPT, P/S - 5933 2
19 Adaptor, 1/2" BSP male - 1/4" BSP female, P/S 5935 1
20 Hose, 1/2", L = 0.265 M, S/S braided PTFE lined, straight female, 1/2" BSP, P/ 5936 1
21 Adaptor, 1/4" BSP male - 1/8 NPT male, P/S 5937 2
22 | Gear pump complete 5938 1
23 | Hose, 1/4", L = 1.7M, S/S braided PTFE fined, straight female 1/4" BSP. PIS - 5939 1
24 Washer, 1/4" BSP, sealing, nylon 5840 2
25 Tank, flushing, 10 litre, UV stabilised MDPE 5855 1
26 Adaptor, 1/2° BSP male - 1/2" BSP male, P/S 5961 5
27 Adaptor, 1/2" BSP-male - 1/2" BSP mala taper, P/S - 5991 2
28 Manifold, mast. 1/4” BSP in - 1/4" BSP out, mild steel - zinc plated 6005 1
29 Adaptor, 1/4" BSP male - 1/8" BSP male, P/S 6023 2
30 Washer, M20, flat, zinc plated 6027 1
31| Filter basket strainer S — AJB200———1—
32 | Tank lid with airvent — -~ - TAJB201A | 1
33 Nut, 1/2" BSP, flanged, brass AJ6295 1




- ea




S

AR
( V3IM ) cisulo Ll g1 iyl cillag <1301 dosld

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART Qty.
1 Cap assembly, backpack 5208A 1
2 Filter bowl 5449 1
3 Tank, 100 litre, U.V. stabilised HDPE 5823 1
4 Filter, 1/2" BSP Female, c/w viton 'O’ rings 5881A 1
5 Manifold, main frame, mild steel - zinc plated 5882 1
6 Valve, 1/2" BSP male / 1/2" BSP female, T-handle, brass/plated steel 5900 2
7 Valve, 1/2" BSP female, 3 way, L-handle, brass/plated steel ‘ 5901 1
B Washer, 1/2" BSP, sealing, nylon 5918 6
9 Washer, 3/4" BSP, sealing, nylon 5919 1
10 Hose, 112", L =.0.39 M, /5 braided PTFE lined, 135 degree swept, female 1/2" 5923 1

PIS - stralght female, 1/2" BSP, PIS
11 |Hose, 1/2", L = 0.32 M, 8/S braided PTFE lined, straight female 1/2" BSP, P/S - 5924 1
female, 1!2 BSP, P/S
12 Elbow, 90 degree compact, 1/2" BSP male 1/2" BSP female, P/S 58925 1
13 Adaptor, 3/4" BSP male - 1/2" BSP male, P/S 5926 1
14 Hose, 172", L= 0.55 M, S/S braided PTFE lined, straight male, 1/2" BSP, P/S - 58927 1
female, 1/2" BSP, PIS
157" {Hose, 112", L - 1.1 M, SIS braided PTFE lined, siraight male, 172" BSP, PIS- | 5928 1
16 Adaptor, 1/2" BSP male - 1/2" BSP female, P/S " 5929 2
17 Elbow, S0 degree compact, 1/2" BSP, female - 1/2" BSP female, P/S 5830 1
18 Hose, 1/2", L= 0.32 M, §/S braided PTFE lined, straight female 127 BSP, PIS - 5931 1
swept female, 1/2" BSP, P/S
19 Hose, 3/8", L. = 0.49 M, 5.S. braided PTFE lined; straight female: 1/2" BSP; P/ - 5832 1
female, 3/8" BSP, PIS
20 Hose, 1/8", L = 0.35 M, /S braided PTFE lined, straight male, 1/8" BSPT, P/S - 5933 2
female, 1/8" BSP, P/S
21 Washer, 1/4" BSP, sealing, nylon 5840 2
22 Tank, flushing, 10 litre, MDPE - UV stabilised 5955 1
23 Adaptor, 1/2" BSP male - 1/2" BSP. male; PIS". 5561 5
24 Bolt, M6 X 55mm, HEX, S/S 5969 2
25 Nut, M6, Nyloc, S/S 5984 2
26 |Adaptor, 1/2" BSP male - 1/2" BSP male taper, P/S 5991 2
27 Valve, 1/4" BSP female, needle, brass nickle plated (viton seal) 6002 1
28 Nut, M17, HEX, panel mounting, zinc plated 6003 1
29  {Manifold, mast, 1/4" BSP in - 1/4" BSP out, mild steel - zinc plated 6005 1
30 Hose, 3/8", L= 1.1 M, SIS braided PTFE lined, straight female, 3/4" GHT union, 8006 1
brass - straight female, 3/8" BSP, P/S
3 Bracket, needie'valve, main frame ECCB 1
32 Washer, M8, flat, form B, S/S 5017 4
33 Adaptor, 3/8” BSP male - 1/4" BSP male taper, P.S. 65022 2
34 Adaptor, 1/4" BSP male - 1/8" BSP male, P/S 6023 2
a5 Washer, M20, flat, zinc plated 6027 1
36 Filter basket strainer AdB200 k!
37  |Tank lid with air vent AJB201A 1
38 Nut, 1/2" BSP, flanged, brass AJG295 1
39 Pump, OC 40110, 12V AJB297 1
40 Orifice restrictor plate, No.24 AJB337 1
.41 {Orifice restrictor plate, No.30 : S o | AJB338 | 1
42 |Qrifice restrictor plate, No.39 -~AJB339 - 1
43 Qrifice restrictor plate, No.49 AJB340 1
44 Orifice restrictor plate, No.59 AJB341 1
45 Orifice restrictor plate, No.68 AJG342 1
46 Crifice restrictor plate, No.80 AJB343 1
47 Crifice restrictor plale, No.98 AJ6344 1
48 LFM body, 1/4" BSF, brass AJG379 1




o \I
YV

(X-90D ) 393510 gyl jurly SiligGol ghghss o,

(% —
LY
\,
kY
\m—————————
.

(X90D )58 3%anto giss1l guly iLigap Gosl3

ITEM DESCRIPTION - PART Qty.
NO. NO.
1 Clip, 50 - 70 mm, jutilee, P/IS 4085 i
2 Atomiser stack assembly. - 5461A 1
3 Washer, Bmm, shakeproof external, PIS 5525 1
4 Atomiser body, X90D, black acetal 5838 1
5 Slinger, X900, brass 5842 1
6 Motor, 12 V/, atomiser 5865 1
7 ‘O’ ring, BS 618, viton 5867 1
8 Plug, 1/8" BSP Taper, hexagon, external, brass 5884 2
9 |Screw, M5 x 20, slotied pan head, S/S 5886 4
10 |Washer, M6 x 25 O/D, plain, S/S 5887 . 1
11 Screw, 4 BA x 1/4" long, slotted c/sunk, brass 5888 2
12 Nut, M8, half nut, SIS 5981 1
13 Nut, M6 SIS 5982 1
14 Washer, 2 BA, shakeproof, external, P/S T5253 4




-l

YA

(5881A) 5Ll 515k tuarly LalyT il 5L gao] gla shais ouit

e <y
iy A
o R o
RO R TR et
ety Podadacse sy
hecatalel Deatatetatel:
[ X 0‘.'.‘...‘4 F T
e 'o:o ot

(5881A) yalall 5ligGg dosld

ITEM DESCRIPTICON PART Qty.
NO. NO.
1 —[|Filter body, 172" BSP female, 50 mesh, pressuredine "~~~ | 5881 | 1 |~
2 |'O'ring, inine fiter, viton AJE146 1
3 'O’ ring, filter mesh, viton AJB147 1
4 |Filter, in line, 50 mesh LF5331 1




L.

YA

(5938 Jdsolbll 5lsh ( V3E ) iinuly Laly] dsolhs liggaol ghaghis guns

(5938) dollall 5Ligsay Gosl3

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART Qty.
1 Motor, 12V, gear pump 5866 1
2 Screw, No. 4 UNC x 3/8", slotted panhead, S/S | 5980 4
3 Adaptor, pump/motor, gear pump 5886 1
4 Drive, magnelic, gear pump, complete with grub screw 5987 1 7
5 | Pump head, gear pump | 5088 -
6 Screw, No. 8 UNC x 1/2", slotted panhead, S/S 5989 4




(A 6297) dollall 515ha (V3M ) Siaulo Ltlyi dgolla ciligGol ghachii oauy

(AJ 6297 ) dsollall 5Liyaq sl

ITEM - ~ DESCRIPTION PART [ Qty.

! 1 Washer, 2.BA shakeproof 4220 4

| 2 Drive magnet complete with grub screw 5766 1
3 Pump motor bracket, PP, blue " 5767 1
4 Screw, M3 x 12mm, ch/head 5768 4
5 Pump body, 1/2" BSP infout, PP 5770 1
G Impelier, 10 pole, 37 ozins, PP 5771 1

| 7 |SheftCeramicHioxes1t | 5772 [ 1
8 | Spindle housing, PC blue, PP 5773 1
9 ‘O’ ring, 200-148, viton, black 5774 1
10 Screw, No. 6 x 1.5, pozi, S/T 5775 6
11 Motor, 12V DC dimpled AJB420 1




£

( V3E ) Zuuls Ll onill §yaing dolhll

ATOMISER
RED (+) BLACK (-}
; - JUNCTION BOX
BROWN (+) BLUE (-} © MAST

BROWN (+)
onfE]2E0 | N
PLUG BLACK() | BLACK ()

E GREEN/ BROWN (+) | PLIMP

YELLOW (+)

T ‘59 ma

o mare, SR
»

- 1]




—

Y

(V3 ) elsyasall dlig siligGo dosli

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART Qty.
1 Nut, 4 BA, nyloc, zinc plated 3667 2
2 Nut, M6, nyloc, zinc plated 3691 2
3 Screw, 4 BA x 7/8", cheese head. zinc plated 4693 2
4 Washer, 4 BA, flat, zinc plated - 4756 2
5 Screw, No.6 x 3/4", self tapper, pozi pan head, B, S5/S 5048 2
6 Box, junction, mast, aluminium 5894 1
-7 Box, juction, main frame,| aluminium 5896 1
8 Cable, 1.5, L = 5 metres, 4 core, black PVC 5902/5000 1
9 |Cable, 1.5, L =2.15 metres, 2 core, black PVC 5903/2150 1
10 Plug, 4 pin 5904 1
11 Cap, protective (for 5804) 5905 . A1
i2 Terminal block, 2, 16A, nylon 6,6 5942/2 1
13 Terminal blogke4: TBATNYION §:6 = e e e e e GQAD A | |- e
14 Conduit, NC 15, L = 210mm, flexible nylon 5943/210 1
15 Conduit, NC 16, L = 360mm, flexible nylon 59437360 1
16 Conduit, NC 16, L = Z metlres, flexible nylon 5943/2000 1
17 Cable gland, 16mm dia 53946 4.
18 Plate, bulk head 5948 1
19 Screw, M6 x 25mm, slotted, pan head, zinc plated 5852 2
- 20 Cable gland, 20mm dia 5853 2
21 Washer, M8, fiat, mild steel - plated 5966 2
22 Conduit, NC 21, L = 2500 mm, flexible nylon AJB187/250 1
( V3M ) pansill Joaing duollall <1321 doild
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART Qty.
1 Box, switch. compiete (with fabels) 5934A 1
2 Switch, hermetically sealed AJ6410 2
3 Pump, D.C. 40/10 12V AJB297 1
4 Fuse, 10 amp, anti-surge AJ6307 3
. (V3B ) ofndll §aaing duollllsljal dosld -
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART Qty.
NO. NO.
1 Pump, gear 5938 1
2 Control box {including battery cable and labels) 5943A 1




LYY

- Jaddill il sl g dagasll ssall

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART | Qty.
1 Spanner, 28A x OBA, O/E, pressed steel 4102 1
2 Spanner, 10mm x 11mm, O/E, pressed steel 4112 1
3 Washer, 6mm, shakeproof external, P/S (atomiser) 5525 1
4 Vibratak, high speed 5736 1
5 Plug, 1/8" BSPT, hexagon, external, brass 5884 1
6 Washer, M6 x 25 O/D, plain, S/S (alomiser) 5887 1
-7 Screw, 4 BA x 1/4" long, slotted C/sunk, brass (atomiser) - 5888 -2
8 Terminal block, 4, 16A, Nylon 6,6 5942/4 1
-9 Boit, M10 x 20, HEX, SIS 5967 2
10 Screw, set, M6 x 25mm; HEX, S/S 5971 4
11 Nut, M8, half nut. S/S (atomiser) 5981 1
12 Nut, M8, S/S (atomiser) 5982 1
13- - - Nut- MG, AYIOG, SIS v s e e e e 5B -10~
14 Tape, PTFE 6014 1
15 Screwdriver / wire stripper 6015 1
16 Tie, cable (medium) 6018 2
17 Bolt, M6 x 30mm, HEX, S/S 6024 2
18 'O ring, in-line filter AJ6146 2
19 Q' ring, filter mesh AJB147 2
20 Spanner, 10", adjustable AJ6357 2
21 Reversible screwdriver, 6mm x No.2 AJB360 1
22 Roll, tool, 12 pocket. AJB363 1
23 Tie, cable (small) AJ6418 4
24 Measuring jug, 1 litre LF2177 1
(V3E ) 3lsh dals daalal slgal dosld
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART Qty.
NO. | NO.
1 Key, allen, 3/32" A/F 4105 1
2 Fuse, 15 amp, anti-surge, 5 x 20mm {250V, T15A} 6025 3
(V3M ) 315k dals dadla] slaai doild
ITEM ) 7 7 "DESCRIPTION 1 PART | Qty.
NO. NO.
1 Key, affen, 1/16" A/F 6013 1
2 Fuse, 10 amp, anti-surge 3

AJB307




_———— e

1. The Desert Locust Guidelines
Section IV. Control
lFood and Agriculture Organisation of Uniled Nations, Rome. 1992.

2. Locust Handbook (3rd edition)
ditor: Steedman. A. 1990
Natural Resources [nstitute, London. UK ISBN 0-85954-281-5

3. Preécis de lutte Antiacridienne, Les Pulverisaiions d insecticides
Tahar Rachadi _
CIRARD/PRIFAS, Montpellier, France 1991,

4. A Guide to Migrant Pest Management in Africa
Editor: Meinzingen, W.F.
Food and Agriculture Orgdnmdtlon o[' Umtcd Nallons Romc Ita[y 1993
“TISBN92-5-103339-0.°

5. Workshop on Spray Equipment used in Desert Locust Control, 21st - 23rd August 1994. FAO Com-
mission for Controlling the Desert Locust in the Near Cast; Cairo, Egypt.

6. Controlling Desert Locust Nymphs with Bendiocarb applied by a vehicle mounted spinning-disc
sprayer.
P.M. Symmous. C. J. Boase, J.S. Clayton and M. Gorta.
Crop Protection, Vol 8. 1989.




